UNITED STATES
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

REGION IV

612 EAST LAMAR BLVD, SUITE 400
ARLINGTON, TEXAS 76011-4125

June 8, 2010

Mr. J.V. Parrish

Chief Executive Officer
Energy Northwest

P.O. Box 968, Mail Drop 1023
Richland, WA 99352-0968

Subject: SUMMARY OF MEETING WITH ENERGY NORTHWEST REGARDING COLUMBIA
GENERATING STATION END OF CYCLE ASSESSMENT

Dear Mr. Parrish:

This refers to the End-of-Cycle public meeting conducted in Richland, Washington on May 25,
2010, between the NRC and your staff. The participants discussed performance at Columbia
Generating Station for the period January 1 through December 31, 2009.

The attendance list is enclosed with this summary (Enclosure 1). A copy of the NRC
presentation slides is also enclosed (Enclosure 2), as well as a copy of the Energy Northwest
presentation slides, (Enclosure 3).

In accordance with 10 CFR 2.390 of the NRC's "Rules of Practice," a copy of this letter and its
enclosures will be available electronically for public inspection in the NRC Public Document
Room or from the Publicly Available Records (PARS) component of NRC’s document system
(ADAMS). ADAMS is accessible from the NRC Web site at http://www.nrc.gov/reading-
rm/adams.html (the Public Electronic Reading Room).

Should you have any questions concerning this matter, we will be pleased to discuss them with
you.

Sincerely, y\/
C Wala__
V\/‘é-

Wayne C. Walker
Chief, Projects Branch A
Division of Reactor Projects

Docket: 50-397
License: NPF-89
Enclosures:
1. Attendance List
2. NRC Presentation Slides
3. Energy Northwest Presentation Slides
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cc w/Enclosures:

Chairman

Energy Facility Site Evaluation Council
P.O. Box 43172

Olympia, WA 98504-3172

Douglas W. Coleman

Manager, Regulatory Programs
Energy Northwest

P.O. Box 968, Mail Drop PE20
Richland, WA 99352-0968

Chairman

Benton County Board of Commissioners
P.O. Box 190

Prosser, WA 99350-0190

William A. Horin, Esq.
Winston & Strawn

1700 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006-3817

Matt Steuerwalt

Executive Policy Division
Office of the Governor
P.O. Box 43113

Olympia, WA 98504-3113

Lynn Albin

Washington State Department of Health
P.O. Box 7827

Olympia, WA 98504-7827

Ken Niles
Assistant Director

Nuclear Safety and Energy Siting Division

Oregon Department of Energy
625 Marion Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-3737

Chief, Technological Hazards Branch
FEMA Region X

Federal Regional Center

130 228" Street, SW

Bothell, WA 98021-9796
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Electronic distribution by RIV:

Regional Administrator (Elmo.Collins@nrc.gov)
Acting Deptuty Regional Administrator (Art.Howell@nrc.gov)
DRP Director (Dwight.Chamberlain@nre.gov)

DRP Deputy Director (Anton.Vegel@nrc.gov)

DRS Director (Roy.Caniano@nrc.gov)

DRS Deputy Director (Troy.Pruett@nrc.gov)

Senior Resident Inspector (Ronald.Cohen@nrc.gov)
Resident Inspector (Mahdi.Hayes@nrc.gov)

Senior Project Engineer (David.Proulx@nrc.gov)
Branch Chief, DRP/A (Wayne.Walker@nrc.gov)
CGS Site Secretary (Crystal. Myers@nrc.gov)
Public Affairs Officer (Victor.Dricks@nrc.gov)
Public Affairs Officer (Lara.Uselding@nrc.gov)
Branch Chief, DRS/TSB (Michael.Hay@nrc.gov)
RITS Coordinator (Marisa.Herrera@nrc.gov)
Regional Counsel (Karla.Fuller@nrc.gov)
Congressional Affairs Officer (Jenny. Weil@nrc.gov)
Regional State Liaison Officer (Bill. Maier@nrc.gov)
NSIR/DPR/EP (Eric.Schrader@nrc.gov)

OEMail Resource

DRS/TSB STA (Dale.Powers@nrc.gov)

OEDO RIV Coordinator (Leigh.Trocine@nrc.gov)
ROPreports
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NRC PUBLIC MEETING ATTENDANCE
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LICENSEE/FACILITY Energy Northwest
Columbia Generating Station
DATE/TIME May 25, 2010; 6:00 p.m.
LOCATION Energy Northwest's Business Service Center
Richland, Washington
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Columbia Generating Station

End of Cycls Public Meating
ay 25, 2010
Attendance Record
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Columbia Generating Station
Enut of Cyale Public Meeting
May 25, 2010
Attendance Record
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Columbia Generating Station
End of Cycle Public Mesating
May 25, 2010
Attendance Record
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Columbia Generating S;taiim}
End of Cycle Public Meeting

May 25, 2010

Attendance Record
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Columbia Generating Station
Annual Assessment Meeting

Reactor Oversight Program - CY 2009

Nuclear Regulatory Commission - Region IV
May 25,2010

May 25, 2010 1

Purpose of Today’s Meeting

® A public forum for discussion of Columbia
Generating Station’s performance in CY 2009

® The NRC will address the licensee performance
issues as identified in the annual assessment letter
in March 2010

= The Licensee will be given the opportunity to
respond to the information in the letter and inform
the NRC of new or existing programs to maintain or
improve their performance

May 25, 2010 2




Agenda

m Introduction

m Review of Reactor Oversight Process

= National Summary of Plant Performance
m Discussion of Plant Performance Results
= NRC Oversight — Going Forward

m Licensee Response and Remarks

# NRC Closing Remarks

m Question and Answer Session

May 25, 2010

NRC Representatives

® Tony Vegel, Deputy Division Director, DRP
u (817) 860-8291
B Wayne Walker, Branch Chief
= (817) 860-8148
= Ron Cohen, Senior Resident Inspector
u (509) 377-2627
m Mahdi Hayes, Resident Inspector
® (509) 377-2627
w Crystal Myers, Administrative Assistant
= (509) 377-2627

May 25, 2010




Reactor Oversight Process
(ROP)

Assessment

May 25, 2010 5

Action Matrix Concept

Licensee Regulatory Degraded Multiple/Rep. | Unacceptable
Response Response Cornerstone Degraded Performance
Cornerstone

T > e

Increasing Safety Significance
Increasing NRC Inspection Efforts
Increasing NRC/Licensee Management Involvement

Increasing Regulatory Actions

May 25, 2010 6




National Summary of Plant Performance

4th Quarter 2009 Action Matrix Summary

Licensee Response 75
Regulatory Response 24
Degraded Cornerstone 5

Multiple/Repetitive Degraded Cornerstone 0

Unacceptable 0

Total 104

May 25, 2010 7

Columbia Generating Station
Assessment Results

= Energy Northwest operated Columbia
Generating Station in a manner that
preserved public health and safety

m Columbia Generating Station is in the
Regulatory Response Column of the
NRC’s Action Matrix

= Supplemental Inspection completed on
March 26, 2010

May 25, 2010 8




Supplemental Inspection Results

The inspection concluded that:
= Root causes and the organizational issues
were adequately defined and understood

= Corrective actions appropriately addressed
the identified causes

m There were weaknesses associated with the
tracking of completed actions
— Not reflective of significant performance issues

m The corrective actions comﬁleted and those

scheduled for completion should be sufficient
to prevent recurrence of this issue

May 25, 2010

Licensee Response and
Remarks

May 25, 2010




Contacting the NRC

Report an emergency:
(301) 816-5100 (call collect)

Report a safety concern:
(800) 695-7403
Allegation@nrc.gov

General information or questions
WWW.nrc.gov

May 25, 2010 1

Reference Sources

Reactor Oversight Process

http://www.nrc.gov/NRR/OVERSIGHT/
ASSESS/index.html

Public Electronic Reading Room
http://www.nrc.gov/reading-rm,html

Public Document Room
1-800-397-4209 (Toll Free)

May 25, 2010




Region IV Public Affairs
Officers

m Victor Dricks
= (817) 860-8128

m Lara Uselding
= (817) 276-6519

May 25, 2010

13
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